



# **Pneumatic Compressors and Appliances – Single Service**

*Clinical Guidelines for Medical Necessity Review*

**Version:** 1.0  
**Effective Date:** December 1, 2023

# Important Notices

## Notices & Disclaimers:

**GUIDELINES SOLELY FOR COHERE'S USE IN PERFORMING MEDICAL NECESSITY REVIEWS AND ARE NOT INTENDED TO INFORM OR ALTER CLINICAL DECISION MAKING OF END USERS.**

Cohere Health, Inc. ("**Cohere**") has published these clinical guidelines to determine medical necessity of services (the "**Guidelines**") for informational purposes only, and solely for use by Cohere's authorized "**End Users**". These Guidelines (and any attachments or linked third party content) are not intended to be a substitute for medical advice, diagnosis, or treatment directed by an appropriately licensed healthcare professional. These Guidelines are not in any way intended to support clinical decision making of any kind; their sole purpose and intended use is to summarize certain criteria Cohere may use when reviewing the medical necessity of any service requests submitted to Cohere by End Users. Always seek the advice of a qualified healthcare professional regarding any medical questions, treatment decisions, or other clinical guidance. The Guidelines, including any attachments or linked content, are subject to change at any time without notice.

©2023 Cohere Health, Inc. All Rights Reserved.

---

## Other Notices:

HCPCS® and CPT® copyright 2022 American Medical Association. All rights reserved.

Fee schedules, relative value units, conversion factors and/or related components are not assigned by the AMA, are not part of CPT, and the AMA is not recommending their use. The AMA does not directly or indirectly practice medicine or dispense medical services. The AMA assumes no liability for data contained or not contained herein.

HCPCS and CPT are registered trademarks of the American Medical Association.

---

## Guideline Information:

**Specialty Area:** Cardiovascular Disease

**Guideline Name:** Pneumatic Compressors and Appliances (Single Service)

**Literature review current through:** 12/1/2023

**Document last updated:** 12/1/2023

**Type:**  Adult (18+ yo) |  Pediatric (0-17yo)

## **Table of Contents**

|  |           |
|--|-----------|
| <b>Important Notices</b>                               | <b>2</b>  |
| Table of Contents                                      | 3         |
| <b>Medical Necessity Criteria</b>                      | <b>4</b>  |
| <b>Service: Pneumatic Compressors and Appliances</b>   | <b>4</b>  |
| General Guidelines                                     | 4         |
| Medical Necessity Criteria                             | 4         |
| Indications  | 4         |
| Non-Indications  | 5         |
| Level of Care Criteria                                 | 5         |
| Procedure Codes (HCPCS/CPT)                            | 5         |
| <b>Medical Evidence</b>                                | <b>7</b>  |
| <b>References</b>                                      | <b>9</b>  |
| <b>Clinical Guideline Revision History/Information</b> | <b>11</b> |

# Medical Necessity Criteria

## ***Service: Pneumatic Compressors and Appliances***

### General Guidelines

- **Units, Frequency, & Duration:** None.
- **Criteria for Subsequent Requests:** None.
- **Recommended Clinical Approach:** None.
- **Exclusions:** Arterial insufficiency, potential compression of existing lower extremity arterial bypasses, severe cardiac insufficiency, severe diabetic neuropathy with sensory loss or microangiopathy with an increased risk of skin necrosis and/or allergy to compression material.<sup>1</sup>

### Medical Necessity Criteria

#### Indications

- **Pneumatic Compressors and Appliances** are considered appropriate if **ALL** of the following are **TRUE**:<sup>2</sup>
- ◆ The patient has **ANY** of the following clinical conditions:
    - Deep venous thrombosis (DVT) risk reduction for patients who have risk factors for DVT including immobility<sup>3-5</sup>; **OR**
    - Lymphedema with participation in a decongestive therapy program and **ANY** of the following:<sup>6-7</sup>
      - For initial reductive phase as indicated by **ALL** of the following:
        - ◆ Symptomatic lymphedema and **ANY** of the following:
          - Discomfort; **OR**
          - Heaviness; **OR**
          - Pain; **OR**
          - Recurrent skin infections or skin ulceration; **OR**
          - Refractory lymphatic drainage; **OR**
          - Reduced function; **AND**
        - ◆ Failure of compression intervention (e.g., compression garment, bandage, manual lymph drainage) as evidenced by failure to relieve signs or symptoms after at least four weeks of treatment; **OR**

- For maintenance phase as indicated by a failure of prior compression therapy (e.g., compression garment, bandage, manual lymph drainage) as evidenced by failure to relieve symptoms after at least four weeks of treatment; **OR**
- Symptomatic superficial or deep venous insufficiency (e.g. CEAP class 1 through 6); **OR**
- Venous leg ulcers and **ANY** of the following:<sup>8-9</sup>
  - Failure of compression interventions (e.g., stockings, bandages) after six months or more and **ALL** of the following:
    - ◆ Non-healing venous ulcers; **AND**
    - ◆ Other interventions (e.g., saphenous vein ablation, sclerotherapy) are not suitable/effective<sup>10-11</sup>; **OR**
  - Use of other compression interventions is not possible<sup>12</sup>; **AND**
- ◆ Ankle brachial pressure index (ABPI) greater than 0.6, ankle pressure greater than 60 mm Hg, toe pressure greater than 30 mm Hg, or transcutaneous oxygen pressure greater than 20 mm Hg; **AND**
- ◆ Absence of acute DVT; **AND**
- ◆ Absence of recurrent cancer in the affected extremity<sup>6,13</sup>; **AND**
- ◆ Absence of untreated cellulitis in the affected extremity.<sup>6,13</sup>

### Non-Indications

- **Pneumatic Compressors and Appliances** are **NOT** considered appropriate if **ANY** of the following is **TRUE**:<sup>1</sup>
- ◆ Arterial insufficiency of the lower extremities (ankle brachial pressure index (ABPI) less than 0.6, ankle pressure less than 60 mm Hg, toe pressure less than 30 mm Hg, or transcutaneous oxygen pressure less than 20 mm Hg); **OR**
  - ◆ Potential compression of an existing lower extremity arterial bypasses; **OR**
  - ◆ Severe diabetic neuropathy; **OR**
  - ◆ Severe cardiac insufficiency; **OR**
  - ◆ Allergy to compression material.

### Level of Care Criteria

Inpatient or Outpatient.

## Procedure Codes (HCPCS/CPT)

| HCPCS/CPT Code | Code Description  |
|----------------|---|
| E0650          | Pneumatic compressor, nonsegmental home model                                   |
| E0651          | Pneumatic compressor, segmental home model without calibrated gradient pressure |
| E0652          | Pneumatic compressor, segmental home model with calibrated gradient pressure    |
| E0655          | Nonsegmental pneumatic appliance for use with pneumatic compressor, half arm    |
| E0660          | Nonsegmental pneumatic appliance for use with pneumatic compressor, full leg    |
| E0665          | Nonsegmental pneumatic appliance for use with pneumatic compressor, full arm    |
| E0666          | Nonsegmental pneumatic appliance for use with pneumatic compressor, half leg    |
| E0667          | Segmental pneumatic appliance for use with pneumatic compressor, full leg       |
| E0668          | Segmental pneumatic appliance for use with pneumatic compressor, full arm       |
| E0669          | Segmental pneumatic appliance for use with pneumatic compressor, half leg       |
| E0671          | Segmental gradient pressure pneumatic appliance, full leg                       |
| E0672          | Segmental gradient pressure pneumatic appliance, full arm                       |
| E0673          | Segmental gradient pressure pneumatic appliance, half leg                       |

# Medical Evidence

The American Academy of Neurology (AAN) published a practice guideline on the treatment of restless legs syndrome (RLS) in adults. Pneumatic compression shows positive outcomes for patients with moderate to severe RLS. It is most effective before the usual onset of symptoms when non-pharmacologic approaches are indicated.<sup>14</sup>

The American Academy of Orthopaedic Surgeons (AAOS) published a guideline on *Preventing Venous Thromboembolic Disease in Patients Undergoing Elective Hip and Knee Arthroplasty*. Recommendations include the use of mechanical compressive devices in combination with pharmacologic agents to prevent venous thromboembolism in patients who are not at elevated risk for bleeding (in addition to expected loss during surgery). The AAOS notes the lack of evidence for the following:<sup>15</sup>

- Duration of use;
- Use of pharmacologic prophylaxis and mechanical compressive devices in patients who have had previous venous thromboembolism; and
- Outcomes of using mechanical compressive devices for reducing the risk of venous thromboembolism in patients with a known bleeding disorder (e.g., hemophilia) or active liver disease.

The American Society of Hematology (ASH) guideline on the *Management of Venous Thromboembolism* discusses prevention measures for hospitalized patients following surgery. Pneumatic compression DVT prophylaxis is recommended for patients instead of graduated compression stockings.<sup>16</sup>

The American Venous Forum (AVF), the American Vein and Lymphatic Society (AVLS), and the Society for Vascular Medicine (SVM) published the *Expert Opinion Consensus on Lymphedema Diagnosis and Treatment*. Sequential pneumatic compression is recommended for patients, especially those with early-stage lymphedema. Patients with edema due to chronic venous insufficiency may also benefit.<sup>17</sup>

The **International Society of Lymphology (ISL)** updated a consensus document on *The Diagnosis and Treatment of Peripheral Lymphedema*. Intermittent pneumatic compression is recommended as a standard treatment for lymphedema. Compression stockings or sleeves may be effective following treatment with external compression to maintain edema reduction.<sup>6</sup>

The Society for Vascular Surgery (SVS) and the American Venous Forum (AVF) published guidelines for managing venous leg ulcers. Intermittent pneumatic compression is recommended when other options are unavailable or not unsuccessful.<sup>18</sup>



## References

1. Rabe E, Partsch H, Morrison N, et al. Risks and contraindications of medical compression treatment - A critical reappraisal. An international consensus statement. *Phlebology*. 2020 Aug;35(7):447-460. doi: 10.1177/0268355520909066. PMID: 32122269; PMCID: PMC7383414.
2. Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS). National coverage determination: Pneumatic compression devices (280.6). Effective Date January 14, 2002. Accessed November 12, 2023. <https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/search.aspx>.
3. Falck-Ytter Y, Francis CW, Johanson NA, et al. Prevention of VTE in orthopedic surgery patients: Antithrombotic therapy and prevention of thrombosis, 9th ed: American College of Chest Physicians evidence-based clinical practice guidelines. *Chest*. 2012 Feb;141(2 Suppl):e278S-e325S. doi: 10.1378/chest.11-2404. PMID: 22315265; PMCID: PMC3278063.
4. Lansberg MG, O'Donnell MJ, Khatri P, et al. Antithrombotic and thrombolytic therapy for ischemic stroke: Antithrombotic therapy and prevention of thrombosis, 9th ed: American College of Chest Physicians evidence-based clinical practice guidelines. *Chest*. 2012 Feb;141(2 Suppl):e601S-e636S. doi: 10.1378/chest.11-2302. PMID: 22315273; PMCID: PMC3278065.
5. Afshari A, Fenger-Eriksen C, Monreal M, et al. European guidelines on perioperative venous thromboembolism prophylaxis: Mechanical prophylaxis. *Eur J Anaesthesiol*. 2018 Feb;35(2):112-115. doi: 10.1097/EJA.0000000000000726. PMID: 29112550.
6. Executive Committee of the International Society of Lymphology. The diagnosis and treatment of peripheral lymphedema: 2020 consensus document of the International Society of Lymphology. *Lymphology*. 2020;53(1):3-19. PMID: 32521126.
7. Desai SS, Shao M, Vascular Outcomes Collaborative. Superior clinical, quality of life, functional, and health economic outcomes with pneumatic compression therapy for lymphedema. *Ann Vasc Surg*. 2020 Feb;63:298-306. doi: 10.1016/j.avsg.2019.08.091. PMID: 31629128.
8. Chi YW, Raffetto JD. Venous leg ulceration pathophysiology and evidence based treatment. *Vasc Med*. 2015 Apr;20(2):168-81. doi: 10.1177/1358863X14568677. PMID: 25832604.
9. Alvarez OM, Markowitz L, Parker R, Wendelken ME. Faster healing and a lower rate of recurrence of venous ulcers treated with intermittent pneumatic compression: Results of a randomized controlled trial. *Eplasty*. 2020 Jun 5;20:e6. PMID: 32636985; PMCID: PMC7322110.

10. Comerota AJ. Intermittent pneumatic compression: Physiologic and clinical basis to improve management of venous leg ulcers. *J Vasc Surg.* 2011 Apr;53(4):1121-9. doi: 10.1016/j.jvs.2010.08.059. PMID: 21050701.
11. Milic DJ, Zivic SS, Bogdanovic DC, et al. Risk factors related to the failure of venous leg ulcers to heal with compression treatment. *J Vasc Surg.* 2009 May;49(5):1242-7. doi: 10.1016/j.jvs.2008.11.069. PMID: 19233601.
12. White-Chu EF, Conner-Kerr TA. Overview of guidelines for the prevention and treatment of venous leg ulcers: A US perspective. *J Multidiscip Healthc.* 2014 Feb 11;7:111-7. doi: 10.2147/JMDH.S38616. PMID: 24596466; PMCID: PMC3930479.
13. Dolibog P, Franek A, Taradaj J, et al. A comparative clinical study on five types of compression therapy in patients with venous leg ulcers. *Int J Med Sci.* 2013 Dec 14;11(1):34-43. doi: 10.7150/ijms.7548. PMID: 24396284; PMCID: PMC3880989.
14. Winkelman JW, Armstrong MJ, Allen RP, et al. Practice guideline summary: Treatment of restless legs syndrome in adults: Report of the Guideline Development, Dissemination, and Implementation Subcommittee of the American Academy of Neurology. *Neurology.* 2016 Dec 13;87(24):2585-2593. doi: 10.1212/WNL.0000000000003388. PMID: 27856776; PMCID: PMC5206998.
15. American Academy of Orthopaedic Surgeons (AAOS). Preventing venous thromboembolic disease in patients undergoing elective hip and knee arthroplasty. Published September 23, 2011. Accessed November 11, 2023. [https://www.aaos.org/globalassets/quality-and-practice-resources/vte/vte\\_full\\_guideline\\_10.31.16.pdf](https://www.aaos.org/globalassets/quality-and-practice-resources/vte/vte_full_guideline_10.31.16.pdf).
16. Anderson DR, Morgano GP, Bennett C, et al. American Society of Hematology 2019 guidelines for management of venous thromboembolism: Prevention of venous thromboembolism in surgical hospitalized patients. *Blood Adv.* 2019 Dec 10;3(23):3898-3944. doi: 10.1182/bloodadvances.2019000975. PMID: 31794602; PMCID: PMC6963238.
17. Lurie F, Malgor RD, Carman T, et al. The American Venous Forum, American Vein and Lymphatic Society and the Society for Vascular Medicine expert opinion consensus on lymphedema diagnosis and treatment. *Phlebology.* 2022 May;37(4):252-266. doi: 10.1177/02683555211053532. PMID: 35258350; PMCID: PMC9069652.
18. O'Donnell Jr TF, Passman MA, Marston WA, et al. Management of venous leg ulcers: Clinical practice guidelines of the Society for Vascular Surgery and the American Venous Forum. *J Vasc Surg.* 2014 Aug;60(2 Suppl):3S-59S. doi: 10.1016/j.jvs.2014.04.049. PMID: 24974070.

# Clinical Guideline Revision History/Information

|                                 |  |
|---------------------------------|--|
| Original Date: December 1, 2023 |  |
| <b>Review History</b>           |  |
|                                 |  |
|                                 |  |
|                                 |  |